for projects in Albuquerque, NM, Chicago, IL, and Tempe, AZ. The purpose of this notice is to announce publicly the environmental decisions by FTA on the subject projects and to activate the limitation on any claims that may challenge these final environmental actions.

DATES: By this notice, FTA is advising the public of final agency actions subject to Section 139(l) of Title 23, United States Code (U.S.C.). A claim seeking judicial review of FTA actions announced herein for the listed public transportation projects will be barred unless the claim is filed on or before April 4, 2016.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Nancy-Ellen Zusman, Assistant Chief Counsel, Office of Chief Counsel, (312) 353-2577 or Terence Plaskon, Environmental Protection Specialist, Office of Environmental Programs, (202) 366-0442. FTA is located at 1200 New Jersey Avenue SE., Washington, DC 20590. Office hours are from 9 a.m. to 5:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, except Federal holidays.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Notice is hereby given that FTA has taken final agency actions by issuing certain approvals for the public transportation projects listed below. The actions on the projects, as well as the laws under which such actions were taken, are described in the documentation issued in connection with the projects to comply with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and in other documents in the FTA administrative record for the projects. Interested parties may contact either the project sponsor or the relevant FTA Regional Office for more information on each project. Contact information for FTA's Regional Offices may be found at http://www.fta.dot.gov.

This notice applies to all FTA decisions on the listed projects as of the issuance date of this notice and all laws under which such actions were taken, including, but not limited to, NEPA [42 U.S.C. 4321-4375], Section 4(f) of the Department of Transportation Act of 1966 [49 U.S.C. 303], Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act [16 U.S.C. 470f], and the Clean Air Act [42 U.S.C. 7401-7671q]. This notice does not, however, alter or extend the limitation period for challenges of project decisions subject to previous notices published in the Federal Register. The projects and actions that are the subject of this notice are:

1. Project name and location: Albuquerque Rapid Transit, Albuquerque, NM. Project sponsor: The City of Albuquerque. Project

description: The proposed project would provide bus rapid transit service from the Unser Transit Center on the west side of Albuquerque to Tramway Boulevard on the east side, an overall length of approximately 14 miles, and construct exclusive lanes for rapid vehicles from Coors Boulevard to Louisiana Boulevard, a distance of approximately 8.75 miles. The project would also construct 20 stations, including 15 median stations and five curbside platforms. Final agency actions: No use determination of Section 4(f) resources; Section 106 finding of no adverse effect; projectlevel air quality conformity; and determination of documented categorical exclusion. Supporting documentation: Documented categorical exclusion pursuant to 23 CFR 771.118(d), dated August 26, 2015.

2. Project name and location: Lawrence to Bryn Mawr Modernization Project, Chicago, IL. Project sponsor: Chicago Transit Authority. Project description: The proposed project would replace the Lawrence, Argyle, Berwyn, and Bryn Mawr stations and approximately 1.3 miles of rail transit structural infrastructure on the Red and Purple lines in the Uptown and Edgewater community areas of Chicago. *Final agency actions:* Section 4(f) determination; a Section 106 Memorandum of Agreement, dated September 28, 2015; project-level air quality conformity; and Finding of No Significant Impact, dated October 1, 2015. Supporting documentation: Environmental Assessment, dated April 29, 2015.

3. Project name and location: Red-Purple Bypass Project, Chicago, IL. Project sponsor: Chicago Transit Authority. Project description: The proposed project would construct a fifth track bypass for the northbound Brown Line at Clark Junction, just north of Belmont station, and reconstruct approximately 0.3 miles of the mainline Red and Purple line tracks from Belmont station on the south to the stretch of track between Newport and Cornelia Avenues on the north. The bypass would provide a grade-separated junction allowing northbound Brown Line trains to cross unimpeded over and above north- and southbound Red Line tracks, as well as southbound Purple Line tracks, on a new aerial structure. Final agency actions: Section 4(f) determination; a Section 106 Memorandum of Agreement, dated September 28, 2015; project-level air quality conformity; and Finding of No Significant Impact, dated October 29, 2015. Supporting documentation:

Environmental Assessment, dated May 19, 2015.

4. Project name and location: Tempe Streetcar, Tempe, AZ. Project sponsor: Valley Metro. Project description: The proposed project is an approximately three-mile long streetcar line that connects the emerging commercial district of Rio Salado Parkway along the Tempe Town Lake waterfront with Downtown Tempe and Arizona State University's main campus along Apache Boulevard to the Dorsey/Apache Boulevard light rail station. Final agency actions: No use determination of Section 4(f) resources; Section 106 finding of no adverse effect; projectlevel air quality conformity; and Finding of No Significant Impact, dated October 27, 2015. Supporting documentation: Environmental Assessment, dated July 2015.

Lucy Garliauskas.

Associate Administrator Planning and Environment. [FR Doc. 2015-28319 Filed 11-5-15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration

[Docket No. PHMSA-2015-0211; Notice No. 15-221

Hazardous Materials: Notice of Suspension of Del-Med, Inc., Edison, NJ for DOT-SP 8308

AGENCY: Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA), DOT. **ACTION:** Notice of suspension.

SUMMARY: This provides notice that transportation under the terms of DOT-SP 8308 has been suspended for Del-Med, Inc. formerly located in Edison, NI.

DATES: The suspension discussed in this notice was effective October 21, 2015.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. Ryan Paquet, Director, Approvals and Permits Division, Office of Hazardous Materials Safety, (202) 366-4535, PHMSA, 1200 New Jersey Avenue SE., Washington, DC 20590.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: DOT-SP 8308 authorizes the transportation in commerce of certain radioactive materials aboard highway vehicles when the combined transport index (TI) exceeds 50 or the separation criteria cannot be met. Paragraph 12.d. of DOT-SP 8308 requires quarterly reporting of: (i) The results of the radiation dosimetry program; (ii) a description of activities

conducted by the health physicist during the quarter; (iii) summaries of the results of the radiation level surveys and contamination surveys; (iv) any changes to the radiation safety program; (v) an estimate of the total TI transported during the quarter; and (vi) the total quarterly dose in person-rem for all monitored personnel.

Del-Med, Inc. of Edison, NJ missed filing their reports. The fourth quarter report for 2014 was due within 90 days of January 15, 2015; the first quarter report for 2015 was due within 90 days of April 15, 2015; and the second quarter report for 2015 was due within 90 days of July 15, 2015.

Pursuant to 49 CFR 107.121, PHMSA's Associate Administrator may modify, suspend or terminate a special permit or grant of party status, as appropriate, on finding that the holder or party knowingly has violated the terms of the special permit or an applicable requirement of this chapter in a manner demonstrating the holder or party is not fit to conduct the activity authorized by the special permit. Del-Med Inc.'s failure to file the reports required by the terms of DOT–SP 8308 constitutes a violation of the terms of the special permit. On September 11, 2015 PHMSA sent a letter proposing suspension of DOT-SP 8308, and offering Del-Med, Inc. an opportunity to respond within 30 days and show cause why the proposed action should not be taken. The US Postal Service was unable to deliver the letter. PHMSA's Office of Hazardous Materials Safety, Field Operations, attempted an inspection at the Edison, New Jersey facility and determined that Del-Med, Inc. is no longer active at that location. On October 21, 2015, PHMSA suspended Del-Med's status as a grantee to DOT-SP 8308 until such time that they can provide up-to-date quarterly reports and demonstrate that they are in compliance with the requirements of the special permit.

Issued in Washington, DC, on November 2, 2015.

Magdy El-Sibaie,

Associate Administrator for Hazardous Materials Safety, Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration.

[FR Doc. 2015–28311 Filed 11–5–15; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4910-60-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Surface Transportation Board

[Docket No. FD 35968]

San Pedro Railroad Operating Company, LLC, d/b/a San Pedro & Southwestern Railroad—Lease and Operation Exemption—Union Pacific Railroad Company

San Pedro Railroad Operating Company, LLC, d/b/a San Pedro & Southwestern Railroad (SPSR), a Class III rail carrier, has filed a verified notice of exemption under 49 CFR 1150.41 to lease and operate 7,422 feet of track owned by the Union Pacific Railroad Company (UPRR). This trackage, which is known as the Willcox Yard, is located at UPRR milepost 1074 in Willcox, Ariz. (the Line).

SPSR states that it has operated the Line pursuant to a lease entered into between SPSR and UPRR dated June 29, 2005 (the Initial Willcox Lease). According to SPSR, the Initial Willcox Lease expired on November 1, 2015. SPSR states that it has entered into a new lease with UPRR providing for SPSR's continued operation of the Line for a term of five years beginning on or about November 1, 2015 (the New Willcox Lease).¹

The parties may consummate the transaction on or after November 22, 2015, the effective date of the exemption (30 days after the verified notice of exemption was filed).²

SPSR certifies that, as a result of this transaction, its projected revenues will not result in the creation of a Class II or Class I rail carrier and will not exceed \$5 million.

SPSR states that the lease contains no interchange commitment between the parties.

If the verified notice contains false or misleading information, the exemption is void ab initio. Petitions to revoke the exemption under 49 U.S.C. 10502(d) may be filed at any time. The filing of a petition to revoke will not automatically stay the effectiveness of the exemption. Petitions to stay must be filed no later than November 13, 2015 (at least seven days before the exemption becomes effective).

An original and 10 copies of all pleadings, referring to Docket No. FD

35968, must be filed with the Surface Transportation Board, 395 E Street SW., Washington, DC 20423–0001. In addition, a copy must be served on applicant's representative, John D. Heffner, Strasburger & Price, LLP, 1025 Connecticut Ave. NW., Suite 717, Washington, DC 20036.

Board decisions and notices are available on our Web site at *WWW.STB.DOT.GOV.*

Decided: November 3, 2015. By the Board.

Joseph H. Dettmar,

Acting Director, Office of Proceedings.

Tia Delano,

Clearance Clerk.

[FR Doc. 2015–28327 Filed 11–5–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4915–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Surface Transportation Board

[Docket No. FD 35973]

SteelRiver Infrastructure Fund North America LP; SteelRiver Devco Holdings LLC; and SR Transportation Holdings LLC—Continuance in Control Exemption—West Belt Railway LLC

SteelRiver Infrastructure Fund North America LP (SteelRiver), SteelRiver Devco Holdings LLC (Devco), and SR Transportation Holdings LLC (SRTH) (collectively, Applicants), all noncarriers, have jointly filed a verified notice of exemption pursuant to 49 CFR 1180.2(d)(2) to continue in control of West Belt Railway LLC (WBRY), upon WBRY's becoming a Class III rail carrier.

This transaction is related to a concurrently filed verified notice of exemption in West Belt RailwayDLease & Operation Exemption Including Interchange Commitment DTerminal Railroad Association of St. Louis, Docket No. FD 35972, in which WBRY seeks Board approval to lease from Terminal Railroad Association of St. Louis, and to operate, approximately 9.66 miles of rail line consisting of the following two segments: (1) The West Belt Industry Lead (WBIL), from milepost 1.07 at Adelaide Avenue to the end of the track at milepost 9.54; and (2) the Central Belt Industrial Lead, from the point of connection with the WBIL at milepost 9.54 to the end of the track, all located in the City of St. Louis, St. Louis County, Mo.

This transaction may be consummated on November 21, 2015, the effective date of the exemption (30 days after the verified notice of exemption was filed).

¹ In addition to invoking the class exemption for the New Willcox Lease, SPSR is asking the Board to grant retroactive authority for the Initial Willcox Lease. However, the class exemption invoked by SPSR does not provide for retroactive effectiveness.

² Because SPSR amended its verified notice of exemption on October 23, 2015, that date is the official filing date and the basis for all subsequent dates.